全数字PET关键器件硅光电倍增器研究进展
胡文韬，劳  慧，邱  奥，谢庆国
Advance in Silicon Photomultiplier for All-Digital Positron Emission Tomography
HU Wentao, LAO Hui, QIU Ao, and XIE Qingguo
在线阅读 View online: https://doi.org/10.15953/j.ctta.2024.015
您可能感兴趣的其他文章
Articles you may be interested in
基于X射线连续谱的光子计数探测器能量标定方法

LIU  H  B,  LI  M,  WANG  F  X,  et  al. A  high  accuracy  multi-beam  lidar  system  and  its  verification  on
several photons[J]. Journal of Infrared and Millimeter Waves, 2019, 38(4): 535−541. DOI:10.11972/j.
issn.1001-9014.2019.04.021. (in Chinese).
[7]
 TN3000 系列 SiPM 数据手册[EB/OL]. [2023-11-12]. https://www.joinbon.com/Uploads/file/20191126/201911261
71114_23598.pdf.
[8]
 C-series SiPM Sensors[EB/OL]. [2023-11-02]. https://www.onsemi.com/pdf/datasheet/microc-series-d.pdf.[9]
 AFBR-S4N33C013 NUV-HD single silicon photo multiplier[EB/OL]. [2023-11-02]. https://docs.broadcom.com/
doc/AFBR-S4N33C013-DS.
[10]
 LECOQ P, MOREL C, PRIOR J O, et al. Roadmap toward the 10ps time-of-flight PET challenge[J]. Physics
in Medicine & Biology, 2020, 65(21): 21RM01.
[11]
 LECOQ  P. Pushing  the  limits  in  time-of-flight  PET  imaging[J]. IEEE  Transactions  on  Radiation  and
Plasma Medical Sciences, 2017, 1(6): 473−485. DOI:10.1109/TRPMS.2017.2756674.
[12]
 ASCENZO  N  D’ ,  ANTONECCHIA  E,  BRENSING  A,  et  al. A  novel  high  photon  detection  efficiency  silicon
photomultiplier with shallow junction in 0.35 μm CMOS[J]. IEEE Electron Device Letters, 2019, 40(9):
1471−1474. DOI:10.1109/LED.2019.2929499.

A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment, 1997, 389(3): 491-498.
 GOLOVIN V. Avalanche photodetector: Russia, 2142175[P].[24]
 SAVELIEV  V,  GOLOVIN  V.  Silicon  avalanche  photodiodes  on  the  base  of  metal-resistor-semiconductor
(MRS)  structures[J].  Nuclear  Instruments  and  Methods  in  Physics  Research  Section  A:  Accelerators,
Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment, 2000, 442(1-3): 223-229.
[25]
 NINKOVIĆ J, ANDRIČEK L, LIEMANN G, et al. SiMPl-novel high QE photosensor[J]. Nuclear Instruments
and  Methods  in  Physics  Research  Section  A:  Accelerators,  Spectrometers,  Detectors  and  Associated
Equipment, 2009, 610(1): 142-144.
[26]
 韩德俊, 张国青, 胡小波, 等. 一种新结构硅光电倍增器 (SiPM) 及其应用研究[C]//第九届全国光电技术学术
交流会论文集. 2010: 23-26.
[27]
 SUN F, DUAN N, LO G Q. Novel silicon photomultiplier with vertical bulk-Si quenching resistors[J].
IEEE Electron Device Letters, 2013, 34(5): 653−655. DOI:10.1109/LED.2013.2250900.
[28]
 RENSCHLER  M,  PAINTER  W,  BISCONTI  F,  et  al.  Characterization  of  hamamatsu  64-channel  TSV  SiPMs[J].
Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors
and Associated Equipment, 2018, 888: 257-267.

[39]
 BISOGNI M G, DEL GUERRA A, BELCARI N. Medical applications of silicon photomultipliers[J]. Nuclear
Instruments  and  Methods  in  Physics  Research  Section  A:  Accelerators,  Spectrometers,  Detectors  and
Associated Equipment, 2019, 926: 118-128.
[40]
 SCHAART D R, CHARBON E, FRACH T, et al. Advances in digital SiPMs and their application in biomedical
imaging[J].  Nuclear  Instruments  and  Methods  in  Physics  Research  Section  A:  Accelerators,
Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment, 2016, 809: 31-52.
[41]
 FRACH T, PRESCHER G, DEGENHARDT C, et al. The digital silicon photomultiplier-principle of operation
and  intrinsic  detector  performance[C]//2009  IEEE  Nuclear  Science  Symposium  Conference  Record
(NSS/MIC). Orlando, 2009: 1959-1965.
[42]
 FRACH  T,  PRESCHER  G,  DEGENHARDT  C,  The  digital  silicon  photomultiplier-system  architecture  and
performance  evaluation[C]//IEEE  Nuclear  Science  Symposuim  &  Medical  Imaging  Conference.  Knoxville,
USA, 2010: 1722-1727. DOI: 10.1109/NSSMIC.2010.5874069.
[43]
 DEGENHARDT  C,  ZWAANS  B,  FRACH  T,  et  al.  Arrays  of  digital  silicon  photomultipliers-intrinsic[44]
430 CT 理论与应用研究（中英文） 33 卷

performance  and  application  to  scintillator  readout[C]//IEEE  Nuclear  Science  Symposuim  &  Medical
Imaging Conference. Knoxville, 2010: 1954-1956. DOI:10.1109/NSSMIC.2010.5874115.
 BRUNNER S E, SCHAART D R. BGO as a hybrid scintillator/cherenkov radiator for cost-effective time-of-
flight  PET[J]. Physics  in  Medicine  and  Biology, 2017, 62(11): 4421−4439. DOI:10.1088/1361-6560/
aa6a49.
[45]
 FRACH  T. Optimization  of  the  digital  silicon  photomultiplier  for  cherenkov  light  detection[J].
Journal of Instrumentation, 2012, 7(1): C01112−C01112. DOI:10.1088/1748-0221/7/01/C01112.
[46]
 WEISSLER B, GEBHARDT P, DUEPPENBECKER P M, et al. A digital preclinical PET/MRI insert and initial
results[J]. IEEE  Transactions  on  Medical  Imaging, 2015, 34(11): 2258−2270. DOI:10.1109/TMI.2015.
2427993.
[47]
 SCHUG D, WEHNER J, DUEPPENBECKER P M, et al. PET performance and MRI compatibility evaluation of a
digital, ToF-Capable PET/MRI insert equipped with clinical scintillators[J]. Physics in Medicine and
Biology, 2015, 60(18): 7045−7067. DOI:10.1088/0031-9155/60/18/7045.
[48]
 VEERAPPAN C, RICHARDSON J, WALKER R, et al. A 160 × 128 single-photon image sensor with on-pixel 55 ps
10 b  time-to-digital  converter[C]//2011  IEEE  International  Solid-State  Circuits  Conference.  San
Francisco, CA, USA: IEEE, 2011: 312-314.
[49]
 MEIJLINK  J  R,  VEERAPPAN  C,  SEIFERT  S,  et  al.  First  measurement  of  scintillation  photon  arrival
statistics using a high-granularity solid-state photosensor enabling time-stamping of up to 20, 480
single  photons[C]//2011  IEEE  Nuclear  Science  Symposium  Conference  Record.  Valencia,  Spain:  IEEE,
2011: 2254-2257. DOI:10.1109/NSSMIC.2011.6152491.
[50]
 NOLET  F,  DUBOIS  F,  ROY  N,  et  al.  Digital  SiPM  channel  integrated  in  CMOS  65 nm  with  17.5 ps  FWHM
single photon timing resolution[J]. Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A:
Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors and Associated Equipment, 2018, 912: 29-32. DOI:10.1016/j.nima.
2017.10.022.
[51]
 NOLET F, LEMAIRE W, DUBOIS F, et al. A 256 pixelated SPAD readout ASIC with in-pixel TDC and embedded
digital signal processing for uniformity and skew correction[J]. Nuclear Instruments and Methods in
Physics  Research  Section  A:  Accelerators,  Spectrometers,  Detectors  and  Associated  Equipment,  2020,
949: 162891.
[52]
 BERUBE  B  L,  RHEAUME  V  P,  PARENT  S,  et  al. Implementation  study  of  single  photon  avalanche  diodes
(SPAD) in 0.8 μm HV CMOS technology[J]. IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, 2015, 62(3): 710−718.
DOI:10.1109/TNS.2015.2424852.
[53]
 TABACCHINI V, WESTERWOUDT V, BORGHI G, et al. Probabilities of triggering and validation in a digital
silicon photomultiplier[J]. Journal of Instrumentation, 2014, 9(6): P06016−P06016. DOI:10.1088/1748-
0221/9/06/P06016.
[54]
 BRUNNER S E, GRUBER L, HIRTL A, et al. A comprehensive characterization of the time resolution of the
Philips Digital Photon Counter[J]. Journal of Instrumentation, 2016, 11(11): P11004−P11004. DOI:10.
1088/1748-0221/11/11/P11004.
[55]
 MANDAI  S,  VENIALGO  E,  CHARBON  E. Timing  optimization  utilizing  order  statistics  and  multichannel
digital silicon photomultipliers[J]. Optics Letters, 2014, 39(3): 552. DOI:10.1364/OL.39.000552.
[56]
 XIE  Q,  KAO  C  M,  HSIAU  Z,  et  al. A  new  approach  for  pulse  processing  in  positron  emission
tomography[J]. IEEE  Transactions  on  Nuclear  Science, 2005, 52(4): 988−995. DOI:10.1109/TNS.2005.
852966.
[57]
 KIM H, KAO C M, XIE Q, et al. A multi-threshold sampling method for TOF-PET signal processing[J].
Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers, Detectors